

**SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
THOMAS HOWELL FERGUSON, P.A. AND  
LEON COUNTY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”), made as of the 7<sup>th</sup> day of April 2022 by and between the LEON COUNTY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a public Authority created pursuant to Chapter 159, Part V, Florida Statutes (“Authority”), and THOMAS HOWELL FERGUSON, P.A., a State of Florida corporation (“Auditor”) (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Parties”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Authority and Auditor have previously entered into a contract dated August 3, 2017, for audits of financial statements for fiscal years ending through September 30, 2021, as amended (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement in order to extend the term of the Agreement and adjust the cost of services for the extended term of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein set forth, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Section 1 of the Agreement is amended extending the term of the agreement to include audits of the financial statements for fiscal years ending September 30, 2022, and September 30, 2023; and
2. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to include the cost of services (“Price”) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2022, shall be \$19,800.00; and for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023, shall be \$20,400; and
3. All other provisions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed on the day and year first written above.

Leon County Research & Development Authority

Thomas Howell Ferguson. P.A.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Kevin Graham, Chair

Allison Harrell, Shareholder

Thomas Howell Ferguson-Fee History & Proposal

3/9/2022 13:02

Year-end	Fee		
2012	23,000.00		
2013	18,000.00	-22%	
2014	20,500.00	14%	
2015	22,000.00	7%	
2016	18,550.00	-16%	
2017	16,500.00	-11%	Previous RFP
2018	17,000.00	3%	
2019	17,500.00	3%	
2020	17,500.00	0%	
2021	18,000.00	3%	
Proposed			
2022	19,800.00	10%	4% Annualized Since 2017
2023	20,400.00	3%	